[Chap.

Assuming the east line of Government Lot 1, Section 14; Township 48, Range 27 is due north and south, thence commence at an iron pin at the northeast corner of Government Lot 1, Section 14, Township 48, Range 27, run south along the east line of Government Lot 1 for a distance of 1,320 feet to an iron pipe at the southeast corner of Government Lot 1; thence south  $89^{\circ}$  40' west along the south line of Government Lot 1 for a distance of 871.61 feet to a point on the east side of a proposed road right-of-way; thence north  $27^{\circ}$  40' east for a distance of 1,052 feet to a point; thence north  $12^{\circ}$  east for a distance of 390 feet to a point that is on the north line of Government Lot 1; thence north  $89^{\circ}$  40' east along the north line of Government Lot 1, 298.67 feet, more or less, to the point of beginning. This comprises an area of 15 acres, more or less.

Approved May 22, 1965.

## CHAPTER 655-H. F. No. 1753

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the town of Van Buren in St. Louis county; providing for the transfer of certain monies to other funds.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Van Buren, town of (St. Louis county); transfer of funds. The board of supervisors of the town of Van Buren in St. Louis county may transfer the amount of \$2,943.72, or any part thereof, which has been raised by taxation, from the cemetery fund of such town to the general fund of the town. Such funds, if transferred to the general fund shall be available for any general use of the town.

Sec. 2. This act is effective upon its approval by the board of supervisors of the town of Van Buren and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 22, 1965.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.